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(1) Overview ownership of any “mobile terminal” is 97.3%: rates of
i Ownership of information communication equipment “smartphone” and “personal computer” are 88.6% and

Regarding terminals for internet connection neces- 69.8% (included in the total) respectively (Figure 3-8-1-
sary to use digital technologies, the rate of household 1).

Figure 3-8-1-1 Changes in the rate of household ownership of information communication equipment
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
(n=22,271) (n=16,530) (n=20,418) (n=15,599) (n=16,529) (n=14,765) (n=17,040) (n=16,117) (n=16,255) (n=15,410) (n=17,345) (n=17,365)

—#- Fixed-line telephone 85.8 83.8 793 791 75.7 756 722 706 64.5 69.0 68.1 66.5
FAX 4338 45.0 415 46.4 418 420 38.1 353 34.0 33.1 33.6 313

—%= Mobile devices (overall) 93.2 945 945 94.8 946 95.8 94.7 94.8 95.7 96.1 96.8 97.3
—& Smartphones 97 293 495 62.6 64.2 72.0 718 751 79.2 834 86.8 88.6
—4— Computers 834 774 75.8 81.7 78.0 76.8 73.0 725 740 69.1 701 69.8
Tablets 72 85 15.3 219 26.3 333 344 36.4 40.1 374 387 394
Wearable devices — — — — 05 09 11 1.9 25 47 5.0 71
Home game consoles 233 245 295 383 33.0 337 314 314 309 252 29.8 317
Portable music players 17.0 201 214 238 18.4 17.3 153 13.8 14.2 10.8 938 9.0
—4— Smat appliances 35 6.2 127 8.8 76 8.1 9.0 21 6.9 3.6 75 9.3

(Source) MIC, “Communications Usage Trend Survey”®®

iii Internet usage trend phone” (68.5%) is higher than that of “personal comput-
The internet usage rate (individuals) was 82.9% in er” (48.1%) by 20.4 points.
2021 (Figure 3-8-1-2). By terminal, rate of “smart-

8 https://www.soumu.go.jp/johotsusintokei/statistics/statistics05.html
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Figure 3-8-1-2 Changes in the internet usage rate (individuals)®’
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(Source) MIC, “Communications Usage Trend Survey”

s»m Related data
= Type of terminals for using the internet (individuals)
Source: MIC, “Communications Usage Trend Survey”

% URL: https://www.soumu.go.jp/johotsusintokei/whitepaper/eng/WP2022/data_collection.pdf#3-8-4 (Data Collection)

iii Media usage time

Since 2012, the Institute for Information and Commu-
nications Policy of MIC has surveyed the usage time,
time slots of usage, purpose and reliability of informa-
tion and communications media and information behav-
ior as joint research with Professor HASHIMOTO Yo-
shiaki at the School of Arts and Science, Tokyo Woman'’s
Christian University, and others®. # Below is an over-
view of the usage time, etc. of information and communi-
cation media based on the survey result of fiscal 2021.%

(i) Average usage time®' and doers’ ratio®2 of major media
Figure 3-8-1-3 shows average usage time and doers’
ratio of “television viewing (realtime)”,” “television
viewing (recorded program)”, “Internet use”, “newspa-
per reading” and “radio listening.”
Average usage time of “television viewing (real-time)”
and “Internet use” of all respondents is long for both

weekdays and holidays. On weekdays, “Internet use” is
longer than “television viewing (real-time)” for the sec-
ond straight year. Doers’ ratio of “television viewing (re-
al-time)” is lower than the doers’ ratio of “Internet use”
for both weekdays and holidays.

By age group, average usage time of Internet in-
creased or remained almost flat except among teens on
weekdays and teens and fifties on holidays. “Television
viewing (real-time)” is longer with older age groups, and
longest among sixties. On holidays, doers’ ratio of “In-
ternet use” is highest in the 10s, 20s, 30s and 40s age
groups, while doers’ ratio of “television viewing (real-
time)” is highest in the 50s and 60s age groups. On
weekdays, doers’ ratio of “Internet use” of fifties exceed-
ed their doers’ ratio of “television viewing (real-time)”
for the first time. Doers’ ratio of “newspaper reading” is
also higher with older age.

87 Because the design of questionnaire of the 2019 survey is partially different compared with other years, interannual comparison requires cau-
tion.

8 Professor KITAMURA Satoshi at the Faculty of Communication Studies, Tokyo Keizai University, and Project Assistant Professor KAWAI
Daisuke at the Center for Integrated Disaster Information Research (CIDIR), Interfaculty Initiative in Information Studies, the University of
Tokyo.

8 Survey on Usage Time of Information and Communication Media and Information Behavior: 1,500 men and women aged 13 to 69 (selected by
sex and age group (in 10 year increments) in proportion to the actual situation in the Basic Resident Register. Register of January 2021 was
used for the 2021 survey.) were visited and received questionnaires based on random location quota sampling.

9 FY2021 survey was conducted from November 30 to December 6. The values of 2017 in the figure show the result of the survey of 2017, while

values of 2018 and after are results of the respective fiscal year.

9 The total time of the referred information activity per a survey day is divided by the number of the survey subjects. Average time is calculated
by including the respondents who did not do the activity throughout the day.

9 For weekdays, a percentage of all persons who did the referred information activity during two surveyed days was calculated and the average
value of the two days was obtained. Rate of holiday is the rate of the survey date.

9 Television viewing (real-time): Real-time television viewing with any equipment not limited to TV receiver

% Internet use: regardless of equipment, the term refers to use of services enabled by internet connection, which include email, websites, social
media, video sites, and online games.
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Figure 3-8-1-3 Average usage time and doers’ ratio of major media
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[One weekday] Average usage time (minute) Doers’ ratio (%)
Television Television Telavision Television
¢ viewing Newspaper | Radio elevis viewing Newspaper|  Radio
viewing Internet use viewing Internet use|
(recorded reading | listening (recorded reading | listening

(reaktime) | (PR (realtime) | [P
2017 159.4 172 L] 1004 102 106 808%|] 15.9% 308%|]  62%
2018 156.7 203 ] 1124 87 130 793%|] 187% 266%|]  65%

All age
arouna| 2019 1612 203 [ ] 1262 8.4 124 [ 816%| | 19.9% 26.1%|]  72%
2020 163.2 202 [ hes.a 85 134 [ 818%| | 19.7% 255%|  77%
2021 146.0 178 [ 768 72 122 7ak%[] 186% 221%|]  6.2%
2017 733 106 [[I] 1288 03 15[ 60.4%|] 137% 36%|  1.4%
2018 718 127 [J_her5 0.3 02| ed1uf] 152% 25%]  1.1%
10s | 2019 69.0 147 [ her.o 03 41| elew|] 104% 21%)  1.8%
2020 734 12.2 [ 2242 14 23[  s9.0u[] 14.8% 25%)  1.8%
2021 57.3 121 [ do15 04 33| s67%[] 163% 1%  07%
2017 918 139 [ |1614 14 20 ed7wl] 14.4% 4% 3.0%
2018 1059 187 [l ] 1408 12 09| 67l5%|] 16.5% 53%  07%
20s | 2019 1018 156 L1777 18 34| 659%|] 14.7% 57%|  33%
2020 88.0 146 17 40| es7uf] 136% 63%]  31%
2021 712 15.1 2750 0.9 70| 519%[] 137% 26%|  3.0%
2017 1216 153 [ 1204 35 43| 765%[] 155% 166%|  23%
2018 124.4 174 [|f] 1107 30 94| 7an%[] 191% 130%[  4.3%
30s | 2019 124.2 24.5 || ]154.1 22 50| 767%[ | 21.9% 105%|  22%
2020 1354 103 [ Jse6 19 84| 782%[ ] 10.4% 88%|  6.0%
2021 107.4 189 [ Jss.2 15 48| es8%| | 209% 59%|  32%
2017 1503 108 [[I] 1083 6.3 120 830k ] 17.3% 283%|]  7.9%
2018 1503 202 ] 1197 48 166 | 793% ] 18.8% 23.1%|]  7.4%
40s | 2019 1459 7.8 ] 1141 53 95| 840k | 18.9% 236%||  6.0%
2020 151.0 203 [ J160.2 55 17| 862 | 23.0% 24.1%[]  6.0%
2021 132.8 136 [ 1768 43 129 77.8%[] 15.3% 17.9%  54%
2017 202.0 w01 [l 74 163 195 o1.7%|] 16.1% 1% 91%
2018 1769 208 [[I] 1043 129 172 885%| | 206% 43.9%|]  9.3%)
50s | 2019 201.4 225 L] 114.0 12.0 183[_ 928%| | 21.9% 385%| | 12.2%
2020 195.6 234 ] 1300 1.9 269 ot.8%| | 207% 304%| | 13.4%
2021 {877 187 [[]1536 9.1 236 | sea%| | 20.0% 33.8%|| 11.1%
2017 25%.9 20,0 38.1 25.9 173 oa2%|] 16.6% 50.9%(]  9.5%
2018 24B.7 o3[l 0o 23.1 28| otek| ] 197% 52.8%| | 11.7%
60s | 2019 260.3 22[]] 604 225 72| o3e%| | 212% 57.2%| | 13.4%
2020 2714 257 L] 1055 232 185]  92.0%[ | 22.3% 53.7%[ | 12.1%
2021 2546 258 L] 1074 220 14| o2.0%| | 230%| 72B%| s5.1%|] 10.0%
[One ho“day] Average usage time (minute) Doers’ ratio (%)
Television Television Television [elevisicn
viewing Newspaper | Radio viewing Newspaper|  Radio
viewing Internet use viewing Internet use| N )
(recorded reading listening (recorded reading listening

(real-time) program) (real-time) program)
2017 214.0 272 L] 1230 12.2 56| 833w | 222%| 784%| | 307%|  4.5%
2018 219.8 103 75| 822 | 237%| 8ash| | 27.6% 5.1%
’;‘oizz 2019 2159 85 64|  81.9%| | 233%| s1.0u| | 235%|  4.6%
2020 2233 83 76| 805%| | 27.6%|  sashs| | 228%|  4.7%
2021 1936 73 70 750%| ] 21.3%| 867l | 193%|  4.2%
2017 [[ ] 1205 05 36| e62%| | 19.4%| 921%|  36%|  1.4%
2018 (] 1134 09 07| erlaw| | 277 _o15%|  35%|  21%
10s | 2010 [[] &4 01 00| s28%|[] 176%| 90.4%] 07%|  0.0%
2020 [[] 939 09 00 su9%| | 254%| o15%|  14%|  0.0%
2021 [ 739 00 00| 574%|] 14.9%| 908%  00%|  0.0%
2017 [ ] 1203 24 29|  erlew| | 245%| or7d|  79%|  23%
2018 [ |151.0 21 21| e65%| | 24.9%| 9574  62%|  24%
20s | 2019 [ | 1385 0.9 12 eolron| | 19.0%[ o10%|  33%|  1.9%
2020 | | 1323 20 19| e43%| | 202%| 97.7% 6.6% 2.3%
2021 [I] o908 07 18(  493%|] 140%| o2  23%]  1.4%
2017 [ hess 38 28| 794%| | 21.8%| 90.5%| 14.1%|  1.9%
2018 f87.2 35 39| 798%| | 19.1%| o26%| 11.7%|  35%
30s | 2010 [ hes2 25 20| 783%| | 233%| 90.4%|  99%|  20%
2020 198.1 16 74| 712%| ] 316%| ot2%|  se%|  3.2%
2021 (I J147.6 15 32| 6ol | 227%| o23%]  40%|  1.2%
2017 [ 2h33 76 47| sashe| | 25.20%| sadbs| | 206%| 50%
2018 ([ 2139 6.4 82|  s27p| | 25.9%| 90.4%| | 253%|  3.4%
40s | 2019 [ 2h62 6.0 50| 837p| | 255%|  sahs| | 202%|  37%
2020 232.7 5.2 42| 853l | 285%|  89.3%| | 19.90%] 3%
2021 [ {914 49 63| 790%| ] 21.0%| ot.0%| | 148%|  34%
2017 ([ 265.7 308 [[] 824 16.1 74| o34%| | 233%| 73b%| 446%|  58%
2018 260.8 229 [I] 1150 153 104 019%[ ] 215%|  sos| 422%|  7.0%
50s | 2019 27175 E 480 [ 1079 12.9 66|  903%| | 306%| 773%| [37.4%| 65%
2020 (B0 2565 ] 408 ] 1278 125 163 | o16%| | 31.4%|  s1%| [366%|  7.7%
2021 I 2426 289 [l 119.0 9.2 142 | sash| | 2a.0%| 22| | 206%|  8.1%
2017 ([ 320.7 236 446 33.0 102 9674 18.1%|  he.1%| 628%|  7.9%
2018 ([ 315.3 346 64.3 26.1 141 | 93.0%| | 24.4%|  632%| 569%| 10.0%
60s | 2019 [ 317.6 28.1 56.1 218 185 | o0a5%| | 19.0%|  60.7%| 51.7%|] 10.3%
2020 ([ 334.7 37.2 83.7 220 109 [ 918%| | 25.9%|  631%| s04%|| 9.2%
2021 [ 3261 31.4 927 223 12| o35%| | 254%|  710%| s04%|  8.0%

(Source) Institute for Information and Communications Policy, MIC, “FY2021 Survey on Usage Time of
Information and Communication Media and Information Behavior”
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(i) Positioning of the internet as media

Figure 3-8-1-4 compares use of Internet as media
with other media for each purpose of use.

The most used media “to know promptly what’s going
on in the world” of all respondents is “Internet”. By age
group, “Internet” is more used than “television” for this
purpose by respondents in their 10s, 20s, 30s and 40s,
while “television” is most used by respondents in their
50s and 60s.

The most used media “to obtain reliable information
on what’s going on in the world” is “television” in total of
all age groups as well as in each age group. The ratio of
“newspaper” increases with higher age and exceeds the
ratio of “Internet” in the 60s bracket.

The most used media “to obtain information about
hobby/entertainment” is “Internet” in all and each age
groups. The ratio is over 80% among the respondents in
their 10s, 20s, 30s and 40s.

Figure 3-8-1-4 Media use by purpose (most used media of all age groups, by age group and by use of the internet)

To know promptly what's going on in the world

To obtain reliable information on what'’s going on in the world

To obtain information about hobby/entertainment

All age group:
Agrge " (N=1500)
oup
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20s (N=215

30s (N=247, 72.9%
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40s (N=324,
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60s (N=276;
Internet yse (N=1,484)

No use (N=16)

72.5%

| EE iz
o
9.3% 37.7% 2 10.2%
= =
7% 35.2% # 7.7%
3 e

oy == 26.3%— |

N
0% —27.0%
—_—

86.0%

87.0%

5.1%) — 315% 80.2%
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9.4% 41.7% i

T
5‘%‘: 73.2%

.3%12.59 .3%
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(Legend
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“* No need for this
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(Source) Institute for Information and Communications Policy, MIC,“FY2021 Survey on Usage Time of

(2) Challenges in utilization of digital technologies
i Digital divide due to age

According to “Communications Usage Trend Survey”
conducted by MIC, Internet usage rate is over 90% in

Information and Communication Media and Information Behavior”

age groups from 13 to 59, but the usage rate decreases
with older age groups starting from 60 (Figure 3-8-1-
5).

Figure 3-8-1-5 Internet usage rate by age group

(%)
100

98.5 LX) 98.2 97.2

80 1

60 1

40 H

6-12 13-19 20-29 30-39 40-49

50-59 60-69 70-79

80 or older

82020 (n=41,387),
82021 (n=42,988)

(Source) MIC“Communications Usage Trend Survey"



ii Concerns about and resistance to use of digital technologies
According to the “Communications Usage Trend Sur-
vey” conducted by MIC, about 75% of Internet users
aged 12 or older have some concerns about using the
Internet (Figure 3-8-1-6). The most common concern

is in relation to “leaks of personal information and inter-
net usage history” at 90.1%, followed by “computer virus
infections” (62.7%) and “fraudulent email or fraud using
internet” (54.1%) (Figure 3-8-1-7).

Figure 3-8-1-6 Responses of individuals regarding concerns about using the Internet

Feel not concern
9.8%

Feel rather
unconcerned
18.4%

Feel rather concerned
43.5%

Feel concerned
28.3%

2021
(n=31,572)

(Source) MIC “Communications Usage Trend Survey”

Figure 3-8-1-7 Content of the concern when using internet (multiple answers)

Leak of personal information and
Internet use history

Computer virus infections

Concern about fraudulent email or
fraud using the Internet

Spam

Security measures
Concern about the reliability of

electronic payment means

Viewing of illegal and harmful
information

Concern about trouble with

communication on social media,
etc.

Internet addict

Others

2021 (n=22,709)

2020 (n=22,934)

(Source) MIC“Communications Usage Trend Survey”
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(1) Digital Transformation (DX)*
i Current status of digital transformation initiatives

Ratio of enterprises advancing initiatives for DX (total
of “making company-wide efforts on DX based on a com-

pany-wide strategy”, “some departments are working on
DX based on a company-wide strategy” and “each de-

partment is separately working on DX”) was about 56%
in Japan, which is lower than about 79% in the United
States.” The top purpose of DX efforts was “productivity
improvement” among Japanese enterprises at 75%, while
it was “data analysis/utilization” among Chinese compa-
nies at 80% (Figure 3-8-2-2).

Figure 3-8-2-2 Purpose of digitalization (bycountry)

0%

Creation of new businesses F4g"

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

66.6%

Productivity improvement g%
"75.6%
Data analysis/utilization 5_3'0%0

79.8%

Product/service differentiation Y g
553 0%
Creation/improvement of customer
experience 41.49 1%

® Japan (n=1,296)

US (n=599) Germany (n=587)

China (n=545)

(Source) MIC (2022), "Survey Research on R&D on the Latest Information and

Communications Technologies and the Trends of Use of Digital Technologies in Japan and Abroad"

iil Effects of digital transformation

Effects of digitalization were investigated by aspects
of “Creation of new businesses”, “Productivity improve-
ment”, “Data analysis/utilization” and “Product/service
differentiation.”” In all aspects, the number of respond-

ing companies answering “more than expected” are
smaller in Japan compared with the US, China and Ger-
many, while the number of responses “effects did not
come up to our expectation” of Japan is largest among
four countries.

Related data

tiation (by country)

Digital Technologies in Japan and Abroad"

Effect of digitalization aimed at creation of new businesses (by country), Effect of digitalization aimed at productivity improvement (by
1 country), Effect of digitalization aimed at data analysis/utilization (by country), Effect of digitalization aimed at product/service differen-

Source: MIC (2022), "Survey Research on R&D on the Latest Information and Communications Technologies and the Trends of Use of

URL: https://www.soumu.go.jp/johotsusintokei/whitepaper/eng/WP2022/data_collection.pdf#3-8-27 (Data Collection)

iii Challenges in promoting digital transformation

As challenges/barriers for digitalization, the percent-
age of Japanese enterprises answering "'shortage of hu-
man resources" (67.6%) is by far larger in comparison
with enterprises of the United States, China and Ger-
many. The next is “lack of digital technology knowl-
edge/literacy (44.8%)”. Challenges/barriers related to

human resources account for a large part (Figure 3-8-
2-3).

Regarding shortage of digital human resources held
by enterprises (“CIO, CDO and other digitalization lead-
ers” and “Al/data analysis experts”), the sum of “very
much lacking” and “slightly lacking” is over 50% among
Japanese enterprises. Overall, they are short of digital

% Here, “digital transformation” is defined as “while responding to drastic changes in external ecosystems (customers and markets), and leading
transformation of the internal ecosystem (organization, culture and employees), enterprises create values and establish their competitive ad-
vantage by transforming both internet and real customer experiences through new products, services and business models taking advantage
of the 3rd platform technologies (cloud, mobility, big data analytics and social). (Source) “Declaration to be the World’s Most Advanced IT
Nation - Basic Plan on the Advancement of Public and Private Sector Data Utilization” (Cabinet decision on July 17, 2020) (https://cio.go.jp/

node/2413)
% https://www.ipa.go.jp/files/000093706.pdf

9 The question is for the enterprises who chose any of the aspects as the purpose of digitalization and totaled the responses of each purpose.



human resources. In particular, “Al/data analysis ex-
perts” are “very much lacking” in more than 30% of the
enterprises. The shortage is more serious in Japan com-
pared with the US and Germany.

Regarding reasons for the shortage of digital human
resources in enterprises, both “system to employ digital
human resources is not yet established” and “system to
develop digital human resources is not yet established”

Figure 3-8-2-3 Challenge/ba

are about 40% for the two types of digital human resourc-
es among Japanese enterprises. The survey also investi-
gated qualitative aspects (necessary skills) of the efforts
to secure digital human resources by enterprises of each
country: “new and mid-term hiring” is the most common
answer of US enterprises, while “reshuffling and train-
ing of existing human resources” is the most frequent
among Japanese enterprises.

rrier of digitalization (by country)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

26.9%
Shortage of human resources 50.8%
56.1%
. 213%
27.2%
Fund shortage 23.9%
27.0%
. 260%
. . . 27.5%
Lack of time for consideration 28.4%
22.2%
o M48%
Lack of digital technology 31.1%
knowledgel/literacy 30.3%
65.5%
o 326%
. 18.9%
Established analog culture/values 17.2%
32.7%
23.2%
Regulation/institutional barriers 14.3%
37.1%
. 253%
18.2%
Absence of clear purpose/targets 12.1%
7.9%
11.3%
0.8%
Others 0.5%
0.0%
® Japan (n=1,296) US (n=599) Germany (n=587) China (n=545)

MIC (2022), "Survey Research on R&D on the Latest Information and Communications Technologies and the

Trends of Use of Digital Technologies in Japan and Abroad"

Related data

and type of digital human resources)
Source: MIC (2022), "Survey Research on R&D on the Latest |
" Digital Technologies in Japan and Abroad"

Questionnaire survey on the state of shortage in digital human resources, reason of the shortage and efforts for securing (by country

nformation and Communications Technologies and the Trends of Use of

URL: https://www.soumu.go.jp/johotsusintokei/whitepaper/eng/WP2022/data_collection.pdf#3-8-35 (Data Collection)
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(2) Telework®®
i Use situation

Slightly under 60% of people in the United States and
Germany, and over 70% of people in China have experi-
enced telework, while the rate is around 30% in Japan
(Figure 3-8-2-4). For reason of difficulty to implement
telework, the environmental and cost side including in-
ternet connections are often cited in other countries,

while “rules/systems are not established” is the most
common answer at 35.7% in Japan.

Looking at telework usage in Japan by age group,
younger people are more positive about telework. Usage
rate of the 20-30 age group is highest at around 35%,
while the ratio of the respondents who think “it is not
necessary” is lowest in this age group (Figure 3-8-2-5).

Figure 3-8-2-4 Telework use situation (by country)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Japan (n=1060) -- 9.3% 7.5%

13.5% MN.7% 10.1%

us et _ e b S o
cemany (=600) _ 5o s S Se%
e (=59 __ o % e

= Indispensable for daily life and work = Actively u
Want to use in the future = Want to u:

m Not sure

sing because it is helpful = Have used

se but it is difficult. = Don't need

Figure 3-8-2-5 Telework use situation in Japan (by age group)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

.

1.7% 10.6% 30.2% 12.5%

3039 (n=260) [ EINEEANEE%] 65% 18.8% 37.3% 11.2%
4049 (n=265) | ICERIIRENNEE%) 7:5% 14.3% 44.9% 9.1%
5050 v-155) | I T
aoes o-1rc) | S S A ST

u Indispensable for daily life and work m Actively using because it is helpful = Have used

Want to use in the future mWant to use but it is difficult ®Don't need

= Not sure

(Source) MIC (2022) "Survey Research on R&D on the Latest Information and Communications
Technologies and the Trends of Use of Digital Technologies in Japan and Abroad"”®

Related data
B Questionnaire survey on reasons of difficulty to use telework (by country)

Digital Technologies in Japan and Abroad"
URL: https://www.soumu.go.jp/johotsusintokei/whitepap:

Source: MIC (2022), "Survey Research on R&D on the Latest Information and Communications Technologies and the Trends of Use of

er/eng/WP2022/data_collection.pdf#3-8-43 (Data Collection)

ii Trends of telework security in Japan

According to a survey conducted by MIC for the pe-
riod from December 2021 to January 2022 to assess the
actual state of telework security at enterprises and oth-
ers, introduction of telework progressed triggered by

the COVID-19 pandemic and over 75% of the enterprises
plan to continue to use telework: it has been rooted in
the implementing enterprises. In introduction of tele-
work, “security of security” remains a big challenge of
implementing enterprises.'”

% For policy trends related to telework at MIC, see Chapter 4, Section 6-2.

9 This survey research is based on web questionnaire of residents in Japan, the US, Germany and China in March 2022 to grasp the trends in
digital technology use by the citizens. For this reason, the respondents may include more experienced digital users compared with mail survey
and visit survey, which requires attention.

1% Survey on actual condition of telework security (FY2021): https://www.soumu.go.jp/main_sosiki/cybersecurity/telework/



Telework usage status, Challenges for introducing telework (multiple answers)
Source: Prepared from MIC “Fiscal 2021 Result of Survey on Actual Condition of Telework Security”
URL: https://www.soumu.go.jp/johotsusintokei/whitepaper/eng/WP2022/data_collection.pdf#3-8-44 (Data Collection)

3. Trends in regard to digital usage in administration

(1) Use situation of electronic administrative services (electronic
applications, filing and notifications)

The percentage of respondents who answered that
they have used electronic administrative services (elec-
tronic applications, filing or notifications) is over 60% in
other countries, whereas the percentage is as low as
23.8% in Japan. Intention to use is also lower compared
with other countries. Cited reasons for the difficulty of

use include insufficient speed and stability of Internet
connection in foreign countries, while “security con-
cern” is the most common answer in Japan.

By age group in Japan, use rate is from 20% to around
25% in all age groups. Intention to use is over 30% in age
groups from the 20s to 50s, but the ratio of “not neces-
sary” is large in the 60s (Figure 3-8-3-1).

Figure 3-8-3-1 Use situation of electronic administrative services in Japan (by age group)
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(Source) MIC (2022) "Survey Research on R&D on the Latest Information and Communications Technologies

and the Trends of Use of Digital Technologies in Japan and Abroad"

Related data

for difficulty to use (by country)

Digital Technologies in Japan and Abroad"

Questionnaire survey of Use situation of electronic administrative services (electronic applications, filing and notifications) and reasons

Source: MIC (2022), "Survey Research on R&D on the Latest Information and Communications Technologies and the Trends of Use of

URL: https://www.soumu.go.jp/johotsusintokei/whitepaper/eng/WP2022/data_collection.pdf#3-8-47 (Data Collection)

(2) Development status of data linkage and authentication
infrastructure
i Individual Number Card
Under the acts related to digital reform!*' promulgat-
ed in May 19, 2021, use of the individual number system
is promoted, which includes: digitalization of the affairs
regarding national qualifications including medical li-

cense using individual numbers; and establishment of a
system to voluntarily register an account for receipt of
public money and to use the account for receipt of emer-
gency benefits.

Penetration rate of Individual Number Card was 26.3%
in March 2021, but rose to 42.4% in March 2022 (Figure
3-8-3-2).

101 the Basic Act on the Formation of a Digital Society (Act No.35 of 2021), the Act on the Establishment of the Digital Agency (Act No.36 of 2021),
the Act on the Arrangement of Related Laws for the Formation of a Digital Society (Act No.37 of 2021), the Act on Registration of Saving Ac-
count for Prompt and Sure Implementation of Public Benefits, etc. (Act No.38 of 2021), the Act on the Management, etc. of Deposit Accounts
by Using Individual Numbers Based on the Intention of Depositors (Act No. 39 of 2021), and the Act on the Standardization of Local Govern-

ment Information Systems (Act No. 40 of 2021)
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Figure 3-8-3-2 Penetration rate of Individual Number Card
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(Source) Prepared from MIC, “issuance status of Individual Number Card"'®

ii Base registry

Development of base registry'® is indispensable for
once-only administrative procedures and creation of
Smart City and other new services. In Japan, actions
have been taken according to the Base Registry Road-
map formulated in December 2020.'% The roadmap sets
the target year of data development at 2030 and plans to
construct a system for this target within five years.

Digital Agency opened a demonstration site of “regis-
try catalog” and “address base registry” which is a pilot

project of base registry on April 22, 2022.1% As of May, 6,
2022, 7,464 data sets are registered: addressing system/
residence master data set of 721 entities and event data
set of 128 entities are available.

EU positions “base registry” as one of its top priority
policies and sets the goal of constructing “European
Data Space” that is “single market of data” in “A Euro-
pean strategy for data “% published in February 2020 in
order to realize “once-only principle” that is one of the
goals of the Tallinn Declaration in 2017.

102 https://www.soumu.go.jp/kojinbango_card/kofujokyo.html

103 Data registry refers to "a database of basic social data, such as people, corporations, land, buildings, and qualifications, that is registered and
published by public organizations and referenced in various situations, and serves as the foundation of a society that ensures accuracy and
currency” (https://www.kantei.go.jp/jp/singi/it2/dgov/data_strategy_tf/dai4/siryoul-2.pdf).

104 https://www.soumu.go.jp/main_content/000725147.pdf
195 https://registry-catalog.registries.digital.go.jp/dataset

106 “A European strategy for data” (European Commission, February 19, 2020) (https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/com m unication-eu-

ropean-strategy-data-19feb2020_en.pdf)



